Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



(Stock Code: 076)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT an Extraordinary General Meeting (the "Meeting") of Elate Holdings Limited ("the Company") will be held by way of virtual meeting on 22 July 2024 at 11:00 a.m. for considering and, if thought fit, passing (with or without modifications) the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"That

- (a) the agreement dated 21 May 2024 entered into between Elate Graphite Limited and Aspect Group Limited (the "Agreement"), and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and is hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and
- (b) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such further acts and things and to sign and execute all such documents and to take all such steps which in his opinion may be necessary, appropriate, desirable or expedient to implement and/or give effects to or in connection with the Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

By Order of the Board Elate Holdings Limited Vivian Lam Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 28 June 2024

Notes:

(i) The Company will conduct the Extraordinary General Meeting by way of a virtual meeting ("Online EGM"). Both registered Shareholders and non-registered Shareholders can (i) attend the Online EGM and vote by way of electronic means; or (ii) exercise their right to vote at the Online EGM by appointing their own proxy or the Company's designated proxy(ies), to act as their proxy.

By logging in the dedicated online platform, Shareholders will be able to listen to a live webcast of the Online EGM, submit questions, and cast vote in real-time.

- (ii) The online platform will be opened for registered Shareholders and non-registered Shareholders to log in 30 minutes prior to the commencement of the Extraordinary General Meeting, and only those Shareholders who logged in 5 minutes before the start of the Online EGM will be entitled to attend and vote at the Online EGM. The online platform can be accessed from any location with internet connection by a smart phone, tablet device or computer. Shareholders should allow ample time to check into the online EGM. For online voting, Shareholders can refer to the enclosed notification letter and the Online Meeting User Guide for details. Any missed contents as a result of connection issues arise from the Shareholders will not be repeated.
- (iii) A member entitled to attend and vote at the above Meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- (iv) Where there are joint holders of any share of the Company, any one of such joint holders may vote at the Meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he was solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the Meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the Register of Members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- (v) The instrument appointing a proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power of attorney or authority, must be lodged with the Company's share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong for registration not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Meeting.
- (vi) The register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 17 July 2024 to Monday, 22 July 2024, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the Meeting, all transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 16 July 2024.

As at the date of this notice, the board of directors comprises of Mr. Feng Zhong Yun and Ms. Zhang Xue, being executive directors; Mr. Ng Lai Po, Ms. Ye Yi Fan and Dr. Yan Shao Shi being independent non-executive directors.